

# Update and attest to professional practitioner information in the CAQH Provider Data Portal

For Blue Cross commercial, Medicare Plus Blue<sup>SM</sup>, Blue Care Network commercial and BCN Advantage<sup>SM</sup>

Effective August 2025

#### In this document

Overview	1
How to attest using the CAQH Provider Data Portal	2
Where to learn more about the CAQH Provider Data Portal	2
Which providers are professional practitioners	2

### **Overview**

Per the Consolidated Appropriations Act, providers must update and attest to the accuracy of their provider directory data every 90 and 120 days — even if no changes are needed.

#### Regular attestation ensures:

- Affiliation with Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan or Blue Care Network isn't interrupted.
- Contact information is up to date.
- · Claims payments aren't interrupted.

All professional practitioners, including those who practice at an office location or practice exclusively in an inpatient hospital setting, need to attest to their data. Attestation must be completed in the CAQH Provider Data Portal (formerly known as CAQH ProView®) every 90 and 120 days as follows:

Frequency	Data elements to attest to
Every 90 days	Name, specialty, address, phone number and digital contact information.
Every 120 days	All other data elements, including elements related to credentialing, licensing and elements other than those listed in the row above.

#### Important:

- If you fail to attest, your credentialing status will end and you'll need to reapply.
- If you're practicing exclusively in an inpatient hospital setting, you must indicate that on your CAQH credentialing application. This information is used to determine whether full credentialing is required.
- All health care practitioners, including hospital-based providers, must be registered with CAQH.



# Update and attest to professional practitioner information in the CAQH Provider Data Portal

For Blue Cross commercial, Medicare Plus Blue<sup>SM</sup>, Blue Care Network commercial and BCN Advantage<sup>SM</sup>

Effective August 2025

- The attestation process described in this document doesn't apply to:
  - Facilities and organizational providers (also known as allied providers) with Type 2 NPIs

     These providers must update and attest to provider data elements in the Provider

    Data Management tool in our provider portal, Availity Essentials™. See the document

    <u>Update and attest to facility and organizational provider information in the Provider Data</u>

    Management tool within Availity Essentials.
  - Group providers or individual practitioners These providers should use the Provider Enrollment and Change Self-Service tool.

### How to attest using the CAQH Provider Data Portal

You can attest online by logging in to the CAQH Provider Data Portal tool <u>proview.caqh.org</u>\*, updating any outdated information, uploading all required documentation and attesting that the information is correct.

If you have questions, you can call the CAQH Solutions Center at 1-888-599-1771.

### Where to learn more about the CAQH Provider Data Portal

The CAQH Provider Data Portal tool provides a User Guide and quick reference guide. You can find these resources on the CAQH Provider Data Portal sign-in page.

For additional information, see the <u>Provider Data Attestations</u> page on **bcbsm.com**.

### Which providers are professional practitioners

Professional practitioners include:

- Behavioral Health providers Clinical Nurse Specialist-Certified, Fully Licensed Psychologist, Licensed Behavior Analyst, Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist, Licensed Master Social Worker, Licensed Professional Counselor, Limited Licensed Psychologist, Psychiatrist
- Chiropractor
- Dental providers Dentist, Dental/Oral Surgeon (medical)
- Doctor of Medicine
- Doctor of Osteopathy



# Update and attest to professional practitioner information in the CAQH Provider Data Portal

For Blue Cross commercial, Medicare Plus Blue  $^{\rm SM}$ , Blue Care Network commercial and BCN Advantage  $^{\rm SM}$ 

Effective August 2025

- Hearing providers Audiologist, Hearing Aid Dealer, Otolaryngologist
- Independent physical, occupational and speech therapists
- Mid-level (health care) Practitioners Acupuncturist, Anesthesia Assistant, Athletic
  Trainer, Certified Nurse Midwife, Certified Nurse Practitioner, Clinical Nurse SpecialistCertified, Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist, Dietician, Genetic Counselor, Physician
  Assistant
- Podiatrist
- Vision providers Ophthalmologist, Optician or Optometric Supplier, Optometrist